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 Emergency department activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 10,937 10,136

Difference % change

7.9%801

8.9%3,039All ED presentations 34,06437,103

All emergency presentations 33,87236,927 9.0%3,055

39.1%

9.4%

5.7%

6.9%

21.7%

540

1,421

731

291

72

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 1,380

15,091

12,850

4,219

332

1,920

16,512

13,581

4,510

404

4.8%488Admissions to hospital from EDs 10,24610,734

 Emergency department performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

8m

39m

66.3%

7m

27m

74.5%

31m

1h 55m

49.2%

26m

1h 29m

58.5%

44m

2h 12m

64.2%

34m

1h 47m

74.1%

32m

1h 58m

90.8%

21m

1h 24m

95.8%

Difference

-8.2 percentage points

12m

1m

-9.3 percentage points

26m

5m

-9.9 percentage points

25m

10m

-5.0 percentage points

34m

11m

NSW results

9m

29m

61.1%

22m

1h 23m

65.0%

29m

1h 57m

74.1%

24m

1h 53m

91.4%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 62.2%

7h 34m

3h 20m

68.9%

57.7%

8h 25m

3h 34m

60.1%

-4.5 percentage points

51m

14m

-8.8 percentage points

68.1%

8h 06m

3h 01m

70.2%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 81.8%

51m

10m

71.6%

73m

13m

-10.2 percentage points

22m

3m

84.4%

40m

13m

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes
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 Elective surgery activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Elective surgery procedures performed 2,718 2,712

Difference % change

0.2%6

6.9%
-2.1%
-7.8%

69
-20
-41

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 1,006

944
524

1,075

924
483

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

3,7893,834 1.2%45

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 2,998

700
91

2,997
739
98

0.0%
5.6%
7.7%

-1
39
7

2018Q4

 Elective surgery performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 17 days
 28 days

 17 days
 28 days

 50 days
 82 days

 50 days
 83 days

 290 days
 357 days

 253 days
 360 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 97% 97.8%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

100%100%

99.8%97.5%

95.3% 94.8%

Difference

0 days

0 days

-1 days

0 days

-3 days

37 days

-0.8 percentage points

0.5 percentage points

-2.3 percentage points

0.0 percentage points

NSW results

26 days

11 days

84 days

45 days

359 days

241 days

96.6%

94.6%
96.8%
99.9%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health 15.6

18.4
4.4
2.9

14.8
12.7
4.5
3.0

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

24,253 23,483

22,976 22,296

12,834 12,434

10,142 9,862

860 800

417 387

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 6,018

14,714

65,097

85,829

6,181

10,957

67,787

84,925

Difference % change

7.8%

7.5%

2.8%

3.2%

3.0%

3.3%

30

60

280

400

680

770

-0.8
-5.7
0.1
0.1

2.7%

-25.5%

4.1%

-1.1%

163

-3,757

2,690

-904

Babies born in Central Coast public hospitals 757797 5.3%40


