## Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

## **Central Coast LHD**



Emergency department activity						
% change						
7.9%						
8.9%						
9.0%						
21.7%						
6.9%						
5.7%						
9.4%						
39.1%						
4.8%						

Emergency de	partment per	formance				
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results
		Median time to treatment	8m	7m	1m	9m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	39m	27m	12m	29m
		% started treatment on time	66.3%	74.5%	-8.2 percentage points	61.1%
		Median time to treatment	31m	26m	5m	22m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 55m	1h 29m	26m	1h 23m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	49.2%	58.5%	-9.3 percentage points	65.0%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	44m	34m	10m	29m
		90th percentile time to treatment	2h 12m	1h 47m	25m	1h 57m
		% started treatment on time	64.2%	74.1%	-9.9 percentage points	74.1%
		Median time to treatment	32m	21m	11m	24m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 58m	1h 24m	34m	1h 53m
		% started treatment on time	90.8%	95.8%	-5.0 percentage points	91.4%
Patients starting to	Patients starting treatment on time %		60.1%	68.9%	-8.8 percentage points	70.2%
Median time to lea	Median time to leave the ED			3h 20m	14m	3h 01m
90th percentile tim	90th percentile time to leave the ED			7h 34m	51m	8h 06m
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		57.7%	62.2%	-4.5 percentage points	68.1%	
	Median transfer of care time (minutes)		13m	10m	3m	13m
Transfer of care	90th percentile tra	insfer of care time (minutes)	73m	51m	22m	40m
	Percent on target			81.8%	-10.2 percentage points	84.4%

 $<sup>(\</sup>mbox{\ensuremath{^{\star}}})$  Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

## Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

## **Central Coast LHD**



Elective surgery activity						
		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change	
Elective surgery procedures performed		2,718	2,712	6	0.2%	
	Urgent	483	524	-41	-7.8%	
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	924	944	-20	-2.1%	
	Non-urgent	1,075	1,006	69	6.9%	
Patients on waiting list end of quarter	t ready for elective surgery at the	3,834	3,789	45	1.2%	
	Urgent	98	91	7	7.7%	
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	739	700	39	5.6%	
	Non-urgent	2,997	2,998	-1	0.0%	

Elective surgery performance						
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results
	Urgent	Median	17 days	17 days	0 days	11 days
		90th percentile	28 days	28 days	0 days	26 days
Maiting time (days)	Semi-urgent	Median	50 days	50 days	0 days	45 days
Waiting time (days)		90th percentile	82 days	83 days	-1 days	84 days
	Non-urgent	Median	290 days	253 days	37 days	241 days
	Non-urgent	90th percentile	357 days	360 days	-3 days	359 days
Elective surgery	All procedures		97%	97.8%	-0.8 percentage points	96.6%
procedures performed	Urgent		100%	100%	0.0 percentage points	99.9%
on time	Semi-urgent		97.5%	99.8%	-2.3 percentage points	96.8%
	Non-urgent		95.3%	94.8%	0.5 percentage points	94.6%

tivity				
	Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change
All episodes	24,253	23,483	770	3.3%
Acute	22,976	22,296	680	3.0%
Acute Overnight	12,834	12,434	400	3.2%
Acute Same Day	10,142	9,862	280	2.8%
Non-acute	860	800	60	7.5%
Mental health	417	387	30	7.8%
Acute	3.0	2.9	0.1	
Acute Overnight	4.5	4.4	0.1	
Non-acute	12.7	18.4	-5.7	
Mental health	14.8	15.6	-0.8	
All bed days	84,925	85,829	-904	-1.1%
Acute	67,787	65,097	2,690	4.1%
Non-acute	10,957	14,714	-3,757	-25.5%
Mental health	6,181	6,018	163	2.7%
Babies born in Central Coast public hospitals		757	40	5.3%
	Acute Acute Overnight Acute Same Day Non-acute Mental health  Acute Acute Overnight Non-acute Mental health  All bed days Acute Non-acute Mental health	Jul-Sep 2019         All episodes       24,253         Acute       22,976         Acute Overnight       12,834         Acute Same Day       10,142         Non-acute       860         Mental health       417         Acute       3.0         Acute Overnight       4.5         Non-acute       12.7         Mental health       14.8         All bed days       84,925         Acute       67,787         Non-acute       10,957         Mental health       6,181	Jul-Sep 2019         Jul-Sep 2018           All episodes         24,253         23,483           Acute         22,976         22,296           Acute Overnight         12,834         12,434           Acute Same Day         10,142         9,862           Non-acute         860         800           Mental health         417         387           Acute         3.0         2.9           Acute Overnight         4.5         4.4           Non-acute         12.7         18.4           Mental health         14.8         15.6           All bed days         84,925         85,829           Acute         67,787         65,097           Non-acute         10,957         14,714           Mental health         6,181         6,018	Jul-Sep 2019         Jul-Sep 2018         Difference           All episodes         24,253         23,483         770           Acute         22,976         22,296         680           Acute Overnight         12,834         12,434         400           Acute Same Day         10,142         9,862         280           Non-acute         860         800         60           Mental health         417         387         30           Acute         3.0         2.9         0.1           Acute Overnight         4.5         4.4         0.1           Non-acute         12.7         18.4         -5.7           Mental health         14.8         15.6         -0.8           All bed days         84,925         85,829         -904           Acute         67,787         65,097         2,690           Non-acute         10,957         14,714         -3,757           Mental health         6,181         6,018         163

<sup>(\*)</sup> Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes